

2005 APR 22 P 4: 09

SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2005 SEECUND ENTRANDIMIN

-•

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 203

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)

____•___

Passed April 16, 2005

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2005 APR 22 P 4: 10

GEFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 203

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)

[Passed April 16, 2005; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, in the amount of one million one hundred thousand dollars from the Industrial Development Loans Fund, fund 3148, fiscal year 2005, organization 0307, in the amount of one hundred four dollars and twenty-four cents from the Transfers-Governors Contingency Fund, fund 1306, fiscal year 2005, organization 1300, and in the amount of two hundred thirty-four thousand five hundred three dollars and eighty-six cents from the Jury Fees Fund, fund 1314, fiscal year 2005, organization 1300, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the unappropriated surplus balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, to the Department of Education and the Arts-Division of Culture and History, fund 0293, fiscal year 2005, organization 0432, to the Department of Education and the Arts-State Board of Rehabilitation-Division of Rehabilitation Services, fund 0310, fiscal year 2005, organization 0932, and to the Department of Commerce-West Virginia Development OfficeDivision of Tourism, fund 0246, fiscal year 2005, organization 0304.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the industrial development loans fund, fund 3148, fiscal year 2005, organization 0307, Transfers-Governors Contingency Fund, fund 1306, fiscal year 2005, organization 1300, and the Jury Fees Fund, fund 1314, fiscal year 2005, organization 1300, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the accounts were established; and

WHEREAS, By the provision of this legislation there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds in the industrial development loans fund, fund 3148, fiscal year 2005, organization 0307, be decreased by expiring the amount of one million one hundred thousand dollars, the Transfers-Governors Contingency Fund, fund 1306, fiscal year 2005, organization 1300, be decreased by expiring the amount of one hundred four dollars and twenty-four cents, and the Jury Fees Fund, fund 1314, fiscal year 2005, organization 1300, be decreased by expiring the amount of two hundred thirty-fourthousand five hundred three dollars and eighty-six cents, to the unappropriated surplus balance of the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, to fund 0293, fiscal year 2005, organization 0432, be supplemented and amended by increasing existing items of appropriation as follows:

- 1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
- 2
- Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

	3	[Enr. H. B. 203		
3	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS			
4	41—Division of Culture and History			
5	(WV Code Chapter 29)			
6	Fund 0293 FY 2005 Org 0432			
7				General
8 9		Act- ivity		Revenue Fund
10 11	 Personal Services-Surplus Employees Benefits-Surplus 	243	\$	28,500 22,000
12	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the			
13	thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, to fund 0310, fiscal			
14	year 2005, organization 0932, be supplemented and amended			
15	by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:			
16	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.			
17	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.			
18	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS			
19	44—State Board of Rehabilitation-			
20	Division of Rehabilitation Services			
21	(WV Code Chapter 18)			
22	Fund 0310 FY 2005 Org 0932			
23				General
24		Act-		Revenue
25		ivity		Fund
26	4 Unclassified-Surplus (R)	097	\$	300,000

Enr. H. B. 203]

27

4

Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for

Unclassified-Surplus(fund 0310, activity 097) at the close of the 28 fiscal year 2005 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during 29 30 the fiscal year 2006. 31 That chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand four, known as the budget bill, be 32 supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section one 33 34 thereof the following: 35 TITLE II — APPROPRIATIONS. 36 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue. **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE** 37 38 72a—West Virginia Development Office

39 Division of Tourism

40 (WV Code Chapter 5B)

41 Fund 0246 FY 2005 Org 0304

42General43Act-44ivityFund

45 1 Tourism-Special Projects-Surplus(R) 293 \$ 984,108

Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation
for Tourism-Special Projects-Surplus(fund 0246, activity 293)
at the close of the fiscal year 2005 is hereby reappropriated for
expenditure during the fiscal year 2006.

50 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to 51 supplement and increase items of appropriations in the afore-52 said account for the designated spending units for expenditure 53 during the fiscal year two thousand five. That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

NUN Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Busy to by Clerk of the House of Delegates marti President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

\$

applned_this the 2010 The within day of _ , 2005. Governor

5

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR APR 2 1 2005 Time ______5 ¥ .5 p_